TABLE 4

SPECIAL LAWS RELATING TO COURTS AND TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS ENACTED AT THE REGULAR SES-SION, 1965.

(When an act requires local approval and such approval has been filed with the Secretary of State before the first day of the 1967 Regular Session of the Legislature pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, the dates of the local approval and such filing are included in this table. When a special law provides for the approval of more than one local government unit, the approval and filing dates are listed under the name of the approving unit.)

TABLE 4—1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
AITKIN COUNTY			
Housing and redevelopment authority	452	9/13/66	9/27/66
Long Lake conservation training center			
posit of funds, accounting		6/ 1/65	6/ 7/65
ALTON, TOWN OF (Waseca county)			
Public improvements, authority for	192		
ANOKA COUNTY			
Salary, bond; county attorney	462	5/25/65	5/28/65
Tax levy, library buildings and branche	s 448	5/25/65	5/28/65
ARDEN HILLS, VILLAGE OF			
Ramsey County League of Municipalitie	es 577	6/14/65	6/24/65
AUSTIN, CITY OF		.,,	- .
Court, municipal; judge's salary	776*		
Firemen's relief association; benefits	418	7/21/65	7/22/65
·	410	1/21/03	1/22,03
AUSTIN, TOWN OF (Mower county)	262	c1 0 (cr	61 7165
Tax levy, fire protection	302	6/ 2/65	6/ 7/65
BABBITT, VILLAGE OF			
Salaries; mayor, trustees	593	6/ 4/65	6/14/65
BEATTY, TOWN OF (St. Louis county)			
Cemetery association, joint with other to	owns,		
village		5/22/65	10/22/65
BEMIDJI, CITY OF			•
Park district, dissolution and transfe	r of		
property		9/28/65	10/19/65
BIWABIK, CITY OF	200	J/ 20/ 03	10, 12, 02
	220	5/ 3/65	5/19/65
Assessor, appointment, qualifications .	229	3/ 3/03	3/19/03
BLAINE, VILLAGE OF			
Court, municipal; judge's salary	776 *		
BLOOMING GROVE, TOWN OF (Wa	aseca		
county)			
Public improvements, authority for	192	5/ 4/65	12/15/65
			-

^{*} Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967, under Laws 1965, Chapter 587, Section 1. Extended by Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 44, Section 3.
2 Section 1 Amended by Laws 1967, Chapter 14, Section 1.

TABLE 4—1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
BLUE EARTH COUNTY			
Court, district; clerk's fees	572 1		
Charles Charle	. 3/3 -	11 1100	1/11/105
Sheriff's office, civil service system	. 98	4/ 6/65	4/14/65
BLUFFTON, VILLAGE OF			
Municipal liquor store	. 109	7/ 6/65	11/ 1/65
BLOOMINGTON, CITY OF			
Firemen's relief association; service, disabi	l-		
ity, beneficiaries' pensions; death benefi	s 446	6/ 6/66	6/ 9/66
Policemen's relief association; pension fun	d 498	7/12/65	7/21/65
BRAINERD, CITY OF	u 170	., 12, 05	1/21/05
Bond issue; airport improvements	152	4/21/65	6/ 3/65
Dedection multi-control business district	200		6/ 3/03
Pedestrian malls, central business district.	. 200	4/21/65	6/ 3/65
BUHL, CITY OF			
Carey Lake recreation district	. 753	5/17/65	5/28/65
BURNSVILLE, VILLAGE OF			
Court, municipal; judge's salary	. 776*		
Population based on special census	. 557	5/28/65	6/ 1/65
BYRON, TOWN OF (Waseca county)		2, 20, 00	0, 1,00
Public improvements, authority for	192	5/ 4/65	5/ 7/65
CANOSIA, TOWN OF (St. Louis county)	. 192	3/ 4/03	3/ 1/03
William	277	61 1165	010165
Village powers	. 2//	6/ 1/65	8/ 9/65
CARLTON COUNTY			
Salaries; auditor and treasurer			
Zoning; time extended on interim zoning.	. 334	8/ 3/65	9/20/65
CASS COUNTY			
Tax levy, general revenue purposes	373	7/19/65	7/26/65
CASS LAKE, VILLAGE OF		,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	1, 20, 00
Court, municipal; judge's salary	776*		
CHANHASSEN, TOWN OF (Carver county		6/11/65	0/22/65
Tax levy, fire protection	. 338	6/11/65	9/23/65
CHATFIELD, CITY OF			
Flood control, agreement with United State			
acquisition of property; bond issue	. 217		
CHIPPEWA COUNTY			
Salary; treasurer	. 794	6/ 3/65	6/ 7/65
Tuberculosis sanitorium at Granite Fall	8.	-, -,	-, .,
sale of	⁻ ′ 580	6/ 3/65	6/ 7/65
CHISHOLM, CITY OF	. 200	0, 5,05	0, 1,05
Corest Lake respection district	752	6/ 1/65	6/ 7/65
Carey Lake recreation district	. /33		
Tax levy, library purposes	. 177	5/ 4/65	5/10/65
CIRCLE PINES, VILLAGE OF			
Court, municipal: judge's salary	. 776*		
CLITHERALL, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store			
Municipal liquor store	. 109	9/30/65	10/ 7/65
CLOQUET, CITY OF			
Firemen's relief association	594 2	6/ 1/65	6/ 9/65
Officers; hospital, medical, and life insu	r_	0, 1, 35	0, 2,05
ance; vacation and other benefits	121	4/20/65	4/27/65
ance, vacation and other benefits	. 141	4/ 40/ 03	4/2//03
* Evnires in whole or in part on June 30, 196	7 under	Lawe 1965 C	hanter 587

<sup>Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967, under Laws 1965, Chapter 587, Section 1. Extended by Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 44, Section 3.
Repealed; Laws 1967, Chapter 11, Section 3.
Section 1 Amended by Laws 1967, Chapter 783, Section 1; Section 5 Repealed by Laws 1967, Chapter 783, Section 2.</sup>

TABLE 4-1965 SPECIAL LAWS	napter	Approval Date	Filing Date
Water supply system; bond issue COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, CITY OF	518	6/ 1/65	6/ 9/65
Firemen's relief association COMMON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1923 (Stearns county)	605	6/14/65	7/ 6/65
Transportation aid, private school pupils COMMON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2065	857	5/29/65	6/ 4/65
Transportation aid, private school pupils CONSERVANCY DISTRICTS Fillmore county	857	6/18/65	6/21/65
Flood control, agreement with U. S. government; acquisition of property; bond issue Houston county Flood control, agreement with U. S. government; acquisition of property; bond	217	10/18/65	10/20/65
cook county			
Liquor license; certain ski area and lodge Nursing home, supervision by county hospital		5/24/65	5/27/65
board		5/12/65	5/24/65
Cemetery association, joint with other towns, village Information bureau, appropriation from	451	7/13/65	7/20/65
profits of liquor store	154	5/11/65	5/13/65
Nursing home, operation by village hospital board		5/11/65	5/13/65
Bond issue; garage for road equipment Incorporation as village, authority for		5/19/65 5/10/65	5/24/65 5/24/65
Salaries; auditor and treasurer	700	6/ 2/65	6/ 9/65
Court, municipal; judge's salary CROW WING COUNTY	776*		
Bond issue Airport improvements Museum of natural history and historical		5/ 3/65	5/11/65
building	549		0/0-/
Expenditures to promote tourist industry	509	8/ 2/65	9/24/65
Junk yards, regulation and licensing Per diem, mileage; county commissioners,	508	8/ 2/65	9/24/65
committee meetings Tax levy, unorganized townships; town pur-	542	8/ 2/65	9/24/65
poses, road and bridge fund purposes Validation of conveyance of certain land to	512	8/ 2/65	9/24/65
Northwest Paper Company DAKOTA COUNTY	172	9/ 2/65	9/24/65
Auditors, board of; abolished, duties imposed on county board		6/ 8/65	6/14/65

^{*}Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967, under Laws 1965, Chapter 587, Section 1. Extended by Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 44, Section 3.

TABLE 4-1965 SPECIAL LAWS	hapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
Court, district; terms of court	. 733 s 629	5/25/65	6/ 3/65
DALTON, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store DASSEL, VILLAGE OF		4/ 5/65	4/ 7/65
Hospital or nursing home, lease to private party DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF	te . 279	12/ 7/65	12/24/65
Municipal liquor store DELANO, VILLAGE OF	. 109	4/26/65	4/28/65
Flood control	. 860	5/19/65	6/ 1/65
DENT, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store DODGE COUNTY	. 109	4/ 6/65	4/27/65
Planning commission; validation of establishment, actions, and proceedings DULUTH, CITY OF)- 441	5/19/65	5/24/65
Court, municipal Salaries; judges, clerks, probation officer court reporter; judges prohibited from practicing law	n . 569		
Employee; severance pay	. 621 's		
benefits	. 179	6/14/65	6/16/65
Tax levy for local improvements not sustained by special assessments EDINA, VILLAGE OF		4/26/65	4/30/65
Firemen's relief association; benefits, contributions		6/21/65	6/30/65
ELIZABETH, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store	. 109		
ELY, CITY OF Transfer of funds from water and light	ıt		
fund, extension of time ERHARD, VILLAGE OF	. 226	5/ 4/65	5/ 6/65
Municipal liquor storeEVELETH, CITY OF			
Policemen's relief association; benefits	. 636	6/ 1/65	6/ 3/65
FAIRMONT, CITY OF Pedestrian mall, central business district	. 70	4/15/65	4/23/65
FALCON HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF Ramsey County League of Municipalities	. 577		
FARIBAULT, CITY OF Court, municipal; judge's salary			
FIELD, TOWN OF (St. Louis county) Cemetery association, joint with othe	r		
towns, village FILLMORE COUNTY	. 451		
Conservancy districts (See Conservance Districts)	у		

^{*} Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967, under Laws 1965, Chapter 587, Section 1. Extended by Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 44, Section 3.

TABLE 4—1965 SPECIAL LAWS Ch	apter	Approval Date	Filing Date
FREEBORN COUNTY			
Court, probate; retirement for judge	625		
FREEDOM, TOWN OF (Waseca county)			
Public improvements, authority for	192		
FRIDLEY, CITY OF			
Court, municipal; designation, salary of	7/0+		
chief, municipal judge	760*		
Ramsey County League of Municipalities	577	6/15/65	6/21/65
GILBERT, CITY OF	311	0/15/05	0/21/03
Tax levy, firemen's relief association	436	10/20/65	10/22/65
Water system, construction and mainte-			,,
nance; bond issue, tax levy	348	11/21/66	12/12/66
GLENWOOD, CITY OF			
Police services to certain towns authorized.	295	7/ 6/65	7/13/65
GLENWOOD, TOWN OF (Pope county)	205	7/20/65	7/21/65
Police services by city of Glenwood GOODHUE COUNTY	293	7/20/65	7/21/65
Salaries; auditor, treasurer	666	6/ 1/65	6/ 4/65
Tax levy, road and bridge fund	19	3/ 4/65	3/11/65
GRAND RAPIDS, VILLAGE OF	/	5, ., 55	3, 11, 03
Tax levy, recreational purposes	251	5/12/65	6/17/65
GRANT COUNTY			
Salaries; auditor, treasurer	868	7/12/65	8/ 2/65
HANOVER, VILLAGE OF	0.60		
Flood control	860		
Disaster powers; indebtedness, tax levies,			
contracts	206	4/19/65	4/28/65
Industrial development program; bond		., 15, 00	-1, 20, 03
issue		6/ 7/65	6/16/65
HENDERSON, CITY OF			
Elections, municipal, opening and closing			
polls	250	7/14/65	7/26/65
HENNEPIN COUNTY			
Budget and purchasing agent, powers and duties	294	5/18/65	5/21/65
Contingent fund		6/15/65	6/18/65
Court, district	222	0, 10, 00	0/ 10/ 03
Assignment clerk, salary	853		
Court commissioner, qualifications	352		
Law clerk, salary	854		
Court, municipal			
Deputy clerks, appointment, duties;	0.45		
salaries of clerk and deputies Deputy clerks, date of commencement of	845		
employment	539		
Judges, qualifications, terms, vacancies,	557		
appointments, election, powers, and			
salaries; district court judges as muni-			
cipal court judges	847		

^{*}Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967, under Laws 1965, Chapter 587, Section 1. Extended by Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 44, Section 3.

¹Section 1 Amended by Laws 1967, Chapter 235, Section 1.

TABLE 4—1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
Miscellaneous amendments Probation officers; salaries Reporters; salaries Employees; department budgets for	851 846		Duņ
ployees, salary increases		6/ 8/65	6/ 8/65
Food stamp program			
Legislative research committee		6/ 8/65 6/ 8/65	6/ 8/65 6/ 8/65
Library board, membership	898	6/15/65	6/18/65
Personnel merit system	855 1	6/ 8/65	6/ 8/65
Salaries: county home school employee	s . 864		, ., .
Salaries; county officers	850 ² and	6/ 8/65	6/ 8/65
appointed officers and employees	466	6/ 1/65	6/ 3/65
HIBBING, VILLAGE OF			
Carey Lake recreation district	753		
HOKAH, VILLAGE OF			
Flood control, agreement with U government; acquisition of property;			
issue	217		
HOUSTON COUNTY Conservancy districts (See Conservancy tricts)	Dis-		
Planning commission and board of acment; per diems and expenses for the bers	nem-	6/ 9/65	7/ 2/65
Salaries; commissioners	517	6/ 9/65	7/ 2/65
HOUSTON, VILLAGE OF	517	0/ 3/03	17 2/03
	mare		
Flood control, agreement with U. S. go ment; acquisition of property; issue	bond		
HOYT LAKES, VILLAGE OF	217		
Salaries; mayor, trustees	503	6/22/65	6/20/65
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT		0/22/03	6/28/65
Bond issue; schoolhouse acquisiton and	bet-		
terment		4/28/65	5/ 3/65
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	-	4, 20, 03	27 37 03
14 (Fridley)	110.		
Bond issue; schoolhouse acquisition and	l het-		
terment		6/15/65	6/18/65
Capital loans, indebtedness	470	5/20/65	6/14/65
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT		5/ 20/ 05	0/14/03
15 Bond issue; acquisition and bettermen			
schoolhouse		5/11/65	5/24/65
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT		5, 11, 05	3/24/03
16 (Fridley, Spring Lake Park, Blaine)	140.		
Bond issue; schoolhouse acquisition and	l het-		
terment		4/19/65	4/26/65
¹ Sections 6 and 7 Amended by Laws 1967 ² Amended by Laws 1967, Chapter 796, Se	, Chapter 64 ction 1.	6, Sections 1, 2	2 and 3.

TABLE 4—1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
Bond issue; schoolhouse acquisition and terment; increase amount set by 1965, Chapter 27 Capital loans, indebtedness; in lieu of 1965, Chapter 27 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 77	Laws 614 Laws		8/ 9/65
Sewer system, trunk storm; assessn financing INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	nents, 270 NO.	5/17/65	7/30/65
Bond issue; schoolhouses, sites and be ment; validation of previous bond issue; INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 192	ue 43	3/ 6/65	3/16/65
Land exchange with Independent I 194	383	6/ 8/65	6/10/65
194 Land exchange with Independent Di 192 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	strict	6/ 7/65	7/16/65
196 Bond issue; general obligations INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	611	12/13/66	12/23/66
271 Tax levy limitations INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT			
Tax levy limitations	725** NO.		
Tax levy limitations	NO.	6/14/65	6/16/65
Tax levy limitations			
Tax levy, limitations removed INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 276	NO.	5/17/66	12/ 7/66
Tax levy limitations	NO.		
Tax levy limitations INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 278	NO.		
Tax levy limitations			
**M.S. 645.021. Subdivision 1, time limithis act.			oplicable to

¹Repealed; Laws 1967, Chapter 395, Article 2, Section 53.

TABLE 4—1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 279	NO.		
Bond issue; acquisition and betterm schoolhouses, refunding of capital & Tax levy limitations	oan 85 725**	4/19/65	4/23/65
Tax levy limitations INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 281 Tax levy limitations			
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	NO.		
Tax levy limitations	725** ↑ NO.	9/23/65	10/ 4/65
Tax levy limitations INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 284	725** r NO.		
Tax levy limitations INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 286	725** ΓΝΟ.		
Tax levy limitations INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 316	725** Γ ΝΟ.		
Bond issue; acquisition and betterm schoolhouses INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRIC	87	3/27/65	3/29/65
381 (Lake county) Mental health program INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 489		5/11/66	12/ 1/66
Bond issue; repair, alteration, and ment of school buildings INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRIC	630	7/ 6/65	7/ 9/65
492 (Austin) Junior college facilities; bond issue, le INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 518 (Worthington)	ase 131 ΓΝΟ.	4/14/65	4/19/65
Junior college facilities; bond issue, le INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRIC 531		6/ 9/65	6/24/65
Bond issue; general obligation INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRIC 533 (Eyota)		5/ 9/66	5/23/66
Plat, highway easement; validation of board action INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRIC 691 (Aurora-Hoyt Lakes) Bond issue; construction, rehabili equipping, and furnishing of school	T NO.	5/18/65	5/20/65
ings; study of need for junior high	build-		

^{**}M.S. 645.021, Subdivision 1, time limit for filing approval not applicable to this act.

TABLE 4—1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
ing at Hoyt Lakes INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 740 (Stearns county)	735 NO.	6/ 1/65	6/16/65
Transportation aid, eligibility for INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 787 (Todd county)	747 NO.		
Transportation aid, eligibility for INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 793 (Staples)	747 NO.		
Validation of bond issue	NO.	3/13/65	3/15/65
Election of school board members; system INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	60	3/ 8/65	3/15/65
911 (Village of Cambridge) Bond issue; acquisition and bettermer school facilities; tax levy INTERNATIONAL FALLS, CITY OF	235		
Firemen's relief association; credit for ice, buy-back		9/ 7/65	9/21/65
Consolidation with village of Inver Grov South St. Paul city limits, extension	re 9 into	2/17/65	2/17/65
town of Inver Grove		2/17/65	2/17/65
Validation of annexation proceedings INVER GROVE, VILLAGE OF		2/17/65	2/17/65
Consolidation with town of Inver Grov IOSCO, TOWN OF (Waseca county)		2/17/65	2/17/65
Public improvements, authority for IRON RANGE, TOWN OF (Itasca count Cemetery association, Town of Lawr	y)		
may join	617	6/ 4/65	7/ 8/65
Lake may join ITASCA COUNTY	378		
Liquor license; certain ski area Tax forfeited lands; distribution of	pro-	5/17/65	6/ 1/65
ceeds from sale IVANHOE, VILLAGE OF Exchange of village land with Divine P.	_	5/17/65	6/ 1/65
dence Hospital and Home JANESVILLE, TOWN OF (Waseca coun	758	6/ 1/65	6/17/65
Public improvements, authority for KITTSON COUNTY			
Bridges and culverts across county dite maintenance, repair, replacement Courts, terms of district court	335	6/ 7/65	6/11/65
KOOCHICHING COUNTY Expenditures from general revenue f limitations		6/ 8/65	6/17/65
Zoning maps, interim; effective date		6/ 8/65	6/17/65

TABLE 4—1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY Tuberculosis sanatorium at Granite Fall		6/ 1/65	6/ 7/65
sale of LaCRESCENT, VILLAGE OF Flood control, agreement with U. S. go ernment; acquisition of property; bor	v- id	6/ 1/63	0/ //03
LAKE CITY, CITY OF	. 217		
Court, municipal; judge's salary Harbor and marina; construction and mai			
tenance; bond issue		Common C 7/14/65 Waterfront 7/23/65	10/20/65
LAKE COUNTY		,,,	,,
Sale of lands for industrial site; extension of utility lines	281	7/15/65	7/23/65
Vehicles for land commissioner; purchase with money from forfeited tax sale fund		6/ 8/65	6/11/65
LANESBORO, VILLAGE OF Flood control, agreement with United State	s;		
acquisition of property; bond issue LANSING, TOWN OF (Mower county)	. 217		
Tax levy, fire protectionLAUDERDALE, VILLAGE OF	. 362	2/ 1/66	2/ 4/66
Ramsey County League of Municipalities LAWRENCE LAKE, TOWN OF (Itasca	. 577	9/14/65	9/16/65
county) Cemetery association, authorization to join LAWRENCE, TOWN OF (Itasca county)	. 378		
Cemetery association, authorization to jo LeSUEUR COUNTY	in 617	8/16/65	8/20/65
Montgomery, city of; election hours (Somontgomery, City of) Tax levies, general revenue and road ar			
bridge fund		6/ 8/65	6/10/65
LEVEN, TOWN OF (Pope county) Police services by city of Glenwood	. 295		
LEXINGTON, VILLAGE OF Court, municipal; judge's salary	776*		
LINO LAKES, VILLAGE OF			
Court, municipal; judge's salary LITCHFIELD, CITY OF	776*		
Firemen's relief association; benefits Public utilities commission; loans for indu			
trial development		5/14/66	6/ 1/66
LITTLE CANADA, VILLAGE OF Court, municipal; judge's salary	776*		
Ramsey County League of Municipalities	577	6/ 9/65	6/24/65
*Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 196 Section 1. Extended by Extra Session Laws 1 Section 2 Amended by Laws 1967, Chapter 1	: 1967. Cha	ipter 44. Sect	napter 587, ion 3.

TABLE 4-1965 SPECIAL LAWS Ch	apter	Approval Date	Filing Date
LYON COUNTY			
Drainage; consolidation of drainage systems		6/ 1/65	6/24/65
Salary; county treasurer	696	6/ 1/65	6/ 3/65
MANKATO, CITY OF			
Bond issue; special assessments, construction of trunk storm sewer system serving area			
including Independent School District No.			
77	270	5/ 3/65	5/ 7/65
Court, conciliation; joint with North Man-			
kato	723		
Court, municipal; judge's salary	776*		
Disaster powers; indebtedness, tax levies, contracts	428	5/24/65	5/27/65
MAPLEWOOD, VILLAGE OF	120	5, 24, 05	3/ 2// 05
Court, municipal; judge's salary	776*		
	577	6/ 3/65	6/28/65
Sale of village property authorized	223	4/29/65	5/11/65
Sewers; storm sewer system with St. Paul	06544		
and Ramsey county	865**	6/ 3/65	6/28/65
MARSHALL COUNTY			
Bridges and culverts across county ditches; maintenance, repair, replacement	272		
Courts, terms of district court	1		
Oakland Park nursing home; withdrawal of	-		
Red Lake and Roseau counties	406	10/ 5/65	10/ 6/65
MARTIN COUNTY			
Salary; treasurer	736	6/ 1/65	6/10/65
McLEOD COUNTY			
Salaries; commissioners	463	6/10/65	6/16/65
MEEKER COUNTY	((3		
Salaries; auditor, treasurer	412	5/21/65	5/24/65
MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF	413	3/21/03	3/ 24/ 03
Employees' pay checks may be mailed; en-			
dorsement to constitute receipt	347	5/14/65	5/20/65
Estimate and taxation board, per diem	848	6/25/65	7/ 6/65
Firemen's relief; benefits for widows and			
children	5191	6/25/65	7/ 1/65
Firemen's relief; members contributions Library board	578 ³	6/25/65	7/ 1/65
Members designated library trustees	336	7/ 9/65	7/19/65
Membership, term of office, vacancies	818	7/ 9/65	7/19/65
Membership when acting as Hennepin			
county library board	8984	Library bo	
		8/19/65	8/23/65

^{*}Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967, under Laws 1965, Chapter 587, Section 1. Extended by Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 44, Section 3.

**Repealed, Laws 1967, Chapter 505, Section 6.

Section 1 Amended by Laws 1967, Chapter 819, Section 1.

Section 1 Amended by Laws 1967, Chapter 824, Section 1.

Repealed Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 24, Section 7.

TABLE 4—1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
Membership when library services provided to other political subdiving Library; fees for certain services	sions 897	7/ 9/65 7/ 9/65	7/19/65 7/19/65
Police pensions Membership, benefits Revisions to references in laws	493	6/25/65 6/25/65	7/ 1/65 7/ 1/65
Tax levy, contributions, benefits Tax levies for park board assessment	534 ² s for	6/25/65	7/ 1/65
curb and gutter; 5 year period Terminals, port, and industrial facilities MINNEWASKA, TOWN OF (Pope con	887 intv)	8/18/65 8/18/65	9/ 1/65 9/ 1/65
Police services by city of Glenwood MONTEVIDEO, CITY OF Street, closing authorized	295	12/ 6/65	12/ 9/65
MONTGOMERY, CITY OF Election hours, municipal election		City count	
Election nours, municipal election	632	6/28/65	6/30/65
MONTHOPI I O THE LACE OF		County bo	ard:
MONTICELLO, VILLAGE OF Flood control MOORHEAD, CITY OF			
Business development department, esta ment		2/23/65	2/25/65
Firemen's relief association	190	4/20/65	4/22/65
Tax levy, armory improvements MORRIS, CITY OF Court, municipal; judge's salary		3/24/65	3/26/65
MORRISON COUNTY			
Tax levy, general revenue purposes MOSCOW, TOWN OF (Freeborn county	v).	8/ 3/65	8/13/65
Tax levy, fire protection MOUNDS VIEW, VILLAGE OF		3/11/66	5/13/66
Ramsey County League of Municipali MOWER COUNTY	ties 577		
Court, district; clerk's fees Planning and zoning, municipalities	554 mav		
contract with county NEW BRIGHTON, VILLAGE OF	349	4/ 5/66	4/11/66
Court, municipal; judge's salary Ramsey County League of Municipaliti	776* ies 577		
NEW HOPE, VILLAGE OF Bonds, refunding of temporary improve bonds NEW RICHLAND, TOWN OF (W.	55	3/23/65	4/ 2/65
county) Public improvements, authority for NICHOLS, TOWN OF (St. Louis coun	192 ty)		
Village powers, utility systems	490	6/ 2/65	6/ 4/65
*Expires in whole or in part on June 30,	1967, under	Laws 1965, C	hapter 587,

^{*}Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967, under Laws 1965, Chapter 587, Section 1. Extended by Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 44, Section 3. ² Section 1 Amended by Laws 1967, Chapter 825, Section 1.

TABLE 4—1965 SPECIAL LAWS	hapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
NORMAN COUNTY			
Tax on removal of gravel NORTHDALE, TOWN OF		6/15/65	6/28/65
Trustees and mayor; election after annexa		# 14 · 16 5	1 (00 / 5
tion to village of North St. Paul NORTH MANKATO, CITY OF		7/14/65	1/20/66
Court, conciliation; joint with Mankato Court, municipal; judge's salary NORTH OAKS, VILLAGE OF			
Ramsey County League of Municipalities . NORTH ST. PAUL, VILLAGE OF	. 577	6/10/65	6/25/65
Ramsey County League of Municipalities Trustees and mayor; election after annexa		6/ 7/65	7/16/65
tion of town of Northdale NORTH, TOWN OF (Pennington county)	. 727		
Water control and sanitary district; detach	377		
OAKLAND, TOWN OF (Freeborn county) Tax levy, fire protection	. 363	2/23/66	2/25/66
OLMSTED COUNTY Boards and commissions; per diem and		2, 23, 00	2, 22, 00
expenses for members		7/ 6/65	7/12/65
Bond issue; addition to hospital		6/15/65	6/22/65
Contingent fund, incidental county expense Oronoco dam; conveyance to state; opera	s 433 -	.,,	-, - ,
tion by county	. 132		
Salaries; county commissioners	. 610	6/22/65	6/28/65
Salary; county attorneyOTISCO, TOWN OF (Waseca county)	. 618	12/ 7/65	12/17/65
Public improvements, authority for OTTERTAIL, VILLAGE OF (Otter Tai county)	. 192 l	12/16/66	12/21/66
Municipal liquor store OWENS, TOWN OF (St. Louis county)		3/29/65	10/27/65
Cemetery association, joint with other towns villages PENNINGTON COUNTY		6/ 9/65	6/11/65
Bridges and culverts across ditches; mainte nance, repair, replacement	. 662	7/12/65	7/15/65
Oakland park nursing home; withdrawal o Red Lake and Roseau counties PETERSON, VILLAGE OF (Fillmore county	406	7/12/65	7/15/65
Flood control; agreement with United States; acquisition of property; bond	i		
PINE ISLAND, VILLAGE OF Municipal court shall act as conciliation	1		
Nursing home, lease as hospital or nursing	. 345		
homePOLK COUNTY		7/ 6/65	7/13/65
Library board, mileage	. 214	5/ 4/65	5/13/65
*Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 196	7 under I	aws 1965 C	hanter 587

^{*}Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967, under Laws 1965, Chapter 587, Section 1. Extended by Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 44, Section 3.

TABLE 4—1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
POPE COUNTY			
Bond issue; building for county historica	ıl so-		
ciety		5/ 5/65	5/11/65
Salary; auditor	699	6/ 2/65	6/10/65
Tax levy, road and bridge fund	73	5/ 5/65 6/ 2/65 4/ 7/65	4/12/65
RAMSEY COUNTY			
Abstract clerk, fees	628	6/ 7/65	6/ 8/65
Condemnation of certain property	878	6/ 7/65	6/ 8/65
Court, district; additional judge			
Court, district; fee schedule			
Court, juvenile; salary, court reporter			
Payroll periods for appointed or elected			
cials		5/17/65	5/19/65
Probation and investigation departmen			
Retirement of employees; age limits, i		21 = 12 =	
ance during retirement	492	6/ 7/65	6/ 8/65
Salaries; county commissioners; addit			
emoluments prohibited in certain cas		4/ 5/65	4/ 5/65
Salaries; county commissioners, inclu			- 1 - 1
chairman		6/ 7/65	6/ 8/65
Salaries; officers		6/ 7/65	6/ 8/65
Sewers; storm sewer system with M		(1 2165	c/ 0/cc
wood and Saint Paul		6/ 7/65	6/ 8/65
Tax levy, general revenue purposes Warrant-checks, information required		6/ 7/65	6/ 8/65
RED LAKE COUNTY	342	5/17/65	5/19/65
Oakland park nursing home; withdraw	al of		
Red Lake and Roseau counties		7/12/65	8/13/65
RED ROCK, TOWN OF (Mower county) 400	77 127 03	0/13/03
Tax levy, fire protection		2/ 1/66	2/16/66
RED WING, CITY OF	302	2/ 1/00	2/10/00
Firemen's relief association; disability	nene.		
fits		8/ 5/65	8/25/65
RENVILLE COUNTY	501	0, 2,02	0, 25, 05
Salaries; auditor, treasurer	664	6/ 9/65	6/11/65
Tuberculosis sanatorium at Granite	Falls.		-,,
sale of		6/ 9/65	6/11/65
RICE COUNTY			
Sheriff's office personnel; civil service sy	stem 234	9/ 8/65	9/13/65
RICHFIELD, CITY OF			
Policemen's relief association	458	8/ 9/65	9/ 8/65
RICHVILLE, VILLAGE OF (Otter Tail			
county)			
Municipal liquor store	109		
ROCHESTER, CITY OF			
Aged persons, social and recreational	pro-		
grams; tax levy, grants	527	6/21/65	6/29/65
College site; acquisition of	588	6/21/65	6/29/65
ROCKFORD, VILLAGE OF		5, 21, 65	0, 20, 00
Flood control	860		
1 Page 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1			

Expires July 1, 1967.
 Section 1 Amended by Laws 1967, Chapter 777, Section 1.
 Repealed; Laws 1967, Chapter 505, Section 6.

TABLE 4—1965 SPECIAL LAWS Ch	apter	Approval Date	Filing Date
ROCKSBURY, TOWN OF (Pennington			
county) Water control and sanitary district; detachment of town of Smiley	377		
Oakland park nursing home; withdrawal of Red Lake and Roseau counties	406	6/23/65	6/28/65
Municipal court, conciliation court powers.	571		
ROSEVILLE, VILLAGE OF Firemen's relief association Ramsey County League of Municipalities		6/ 7/65 6/14/65	6/11/65 6/17/65
ROTHSAY, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store	109		
RUSHFORD, CITY OF Flood control, agreement with United States; acquisition of property; bond issue RUSHFORD, VILLAGE OF	217	10/ 4/65	10/ 6/65
Flood control, agreement with United States; acquisition of property; bond issue ST. CLOUD, CITY OF	217		
Court, municipal; salary of special judge Parking facilities	756 159	5/17/65	5/25/65
ST. CLOUD, TOWN OF Village powers, bond issues ST. LOUIS COUNTY	638		
Appropriation, improvement of fairground property	282	5/10/65	5/18/65
Courthouse building commission; assignment of space in county buildings Court, district; clerk's fees	111 559	3/29/65 5/24/65	3/30/65 6/ 1/65
Court, district; court commissioner, office abolished	820	6/ 1/65	6/ 7/65
clerk Highway easements on tax forfeited lands		- 1 1	- 4 - 4
which are sold Hospital and medical insurance for welfare	375	5/24/65	6/ 1/65
recipients	562	County be 5/24/65 County we board:	6/ 1/65
Members of hoards or commissions; terms of		5/28/65	6/ 2/65
Plat commission, repeal of laws authorizing Register of deeds; filing fees Salaries and expenses; county officials Salaries; county commissioners Salary; county surveyor	661 538 843	4/21/65 3/29/65 6/ 1/65 6/ 1/65 6/ 1/65 6/ 1/65 6/ 1/65	4/28/65 3/30/65 6/ 7/65 6/ 7/65 6/ 7/65 6/ 7/65
¹ Amended by Laws 1967, Chapter 680.			

TABLE 4—1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
ST. LOUIS PARK, CITY OF			
Automobile allowance for employees		5/ 3/65	5/18/65
Bond issue; trunk highway construction ST. MARY, TOWN OF (Waseca county)	443	5/24/65	6/10/65
Public improvements, authority for ST. PAUL, CITY OF	192		
Bond issue; flood prevention, and reha	ıbili-		
tation and restoration of property.		6/24/65	7/ 1/65
Budget procedures, establishment Civil rights commission; orders, review	and	6/24/65	7/ 1/65
enforcement	866	6/24/65	7/ 1/65
enforcement Courts; municipal, conciliation; jurisdic judges' salaries	695		
Deputy city clerk, appointment of, du	ıties,		
powers	213	6/24/65	7/ 1/65
Emergency borrowing authority		6/24/65	7/ 1/65
Employees; retirement, compulsory Employees; retirement, compulsory; in		8/10/65	8/19/65
ance benefits		8/10/65	8/19/65
Employees; severance pay	659 1	6/24/65	7/ 1/65
Firemen's relief association; beneficial benefits	ries,	6/24/65	7/ 1/65
Investment of municipal funds	211	6/24/65	7/ 1/65
Officers; medical, hospital, and surgica		0/ 24/ 03	,, 1,03
surance upon retirement	782	6/24/65	7/ 1/65
Police officers residence	212	6/24/65	7/ 1/65
Police pensions, tax levy	465	6/24/65	7/ 1/65 7/ 1/65
Ramsey County League of Municipalities	s 577	6/24/65	7/ 1/65
Salaries; mayor, comptroller, councilme	n . 7915	6/24/65	7/ 1/65
School district; conversion to indepen	dent		
district School district (See also Special Sc	705 ³ hool	6/15/65	6/22/65
District, St. Paul)			
Sewers; storm sewer system with Mapley		c /0 + / c =	7/1/65
and Ramsey county		6/24/65	7/ 1/65
Tort liability, self insurance SAUK CENTRE, CITY OF		6/15/65	6/22/65
Annexation of state land used by high	iway	c/ 0/cr	c /01 /c5
department		6/ 9/65	6/21/65
Salaries, fees; clerks and deputies, co	unty		- 1 1
officials generally	631	6/ 1/65	6/15/65
Sheriff's office personnel; civil service sy SHAKOPEE, CITY OF	stem 220	1/ 5/66	1/ 7/66
Charter for city SHOREVIEW, VILLAGE OF	183	9/14/65	9/16/65
Ramsey County League of Municipalitie	s 577	5/27/65	7/12/65
¹ Section 1 Amended by Laws 1967, Chapt ² Section 1 Amended by Laws 1967, Chapter 185, Section 2	er 488, Section ter 185, Section	on 1. on 1; Section:	2 Repealed

by Laws 1967, Chapter 185, Section 2.

Section 1, Subd. 11 Amended by Laws 1967, Chapter 525, Section 1.

Section 2 Repealed by Laws 1967, Chapter 810, Section 1.

Repealed by Laws 1967, Chapter 636, Section 4.

Repealed; Laws 1967, Chapter 505, Section 6.

TABLE 4—1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
SILVER BAY, VILLAGE OF			
Bonded indebtedness, limitations; tax le pledging of certain tax receipts	vies,	3/ 7/66	3/24/65
SMILEY, TOWN OF (Pennington count	у)	3/ //00	3/ 24/ 00
Water control and sanitary district; det			
SOUTH ST. PAUL, CITY OF			1/00///
Bond issue; flood control	144	4/ 5/65	4/20/65
City limits extended into town of Inver G		2/17/65	2/17/65
City limits extended into village of I	nver	2/17/65	2/17/65
Grove	9	2/17/65	2/17/65
contracts	206	4/16/65	4/19/65
contracts Firemen's relief association; employees'	200 de-	4/ 10/ 03	4/ 15/ 05
ductions, tax levy	457	6/ 7/65	6/24/65
Housing authorities; termination and ac	tiva-	0/ 1/03	0, 2 1, 00
tion proceedings validated		6/ 1/65	6/24/65
Tax levy, parks, playgrounds, and rec	rea-	, -,	-, ,
tional program	421		
Validation of annexation proceedings	7	2/17/65	2/17/65
SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT (St. Paul	l)		
Certificates of indebtedness; repayment,			
_ maturities; interest		7/ 1/65	7/14/65
Conversion to independent district	705 ³	6/15/65	6/21/65
SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3			
(Duluth)			
Elections; directors; candidates to file		2/ 2/	010165
certain office	59	3/ 8/65	3/ 8/65
SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 5			
(Winona)			
Bond issue; schoolhouses and facilities,	67	4/10/65	1/27/65
acquisition and betterment		4/12/65 4/12/65	4/27/65 4/27/65
Fiscal year, begin July 1	39	4/12/03	4/21/03
(So. St. Paul)			
Employees; severance pay	690	6/ 9/65	6/11/65
SPRING LAKE PARK, VILLAGE OF	0,0	01 27 03	0, 11, 05
Court, municipal; judge's salary	776*		
STEARNS COUNTY			
Salaries, fees; county officers		6/ 4/65	6/ 7/65 12/ 7/66
Salary; county attorney	600	12/ 6/66	12/ 7/66
Salary, expenses; commissioners	541 1	5/27/65	6/ 2/65
STEWARTVILLE, VILLAGE OF			
Annexation of state owned land	10	3/ 1/65	4/ 7/65
STILLWATER, CITY OF			
Court, municipal; judge's salary; count		~/ ~ /	
share costs		6/ 8/65	6/17/65
Disasters; emergency powers	252	6/ 8/65	6/17/65
*Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1	967, under 1	Laws 1965 C	hapter 587
Section 1. Extended by Extra Session La	ws 1967. Ch	apter 44. Sect	ion 3.
1 Section 1 Amended by Laure 1967 Chante	r 670 Section	n 1	

¹ Section 1 Amended by Laws 1967, Chapter 679, Section 1.
2 Section 1 Amended by Laws 1967, Chapter 278, Section 1.
3 Section 1, Subd. 11 Amended by Laws 1967, Chapter 525, Section 1.

TABLE 4—1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
STUNTZ, TOWN OF			
Carey Lake recreation district	753	6/ 2/65	6/ 4/65
Fire truck; purchase, tax levy		6/ 2/65	6/ 4/65
THIEF RIVER FALLS, CITY OF		0/ 2/03	0/ 4/03
	400		
College site; authority to acquire and		5/10/65	6/10/65
transfer to state authorities	71 776*	5/18/65	6/10/65
Court, municipal; judge's salary	//0"		
Water control and sanitary district; de	etacn-	- /11 / / -	-11
ment of town of Smiley	377	5/11/65	5/17/65
TWO HARBORS, CITY OF			
Firemen, volunteer; disability pay	416	6/ 1/65	6/ 9/65
UNDERWOOD, VILLAGE OF			
Municipal liquor store	109		
URBANK, VILLAGE OF			
Municipal liquor store	109		
VADNAÎS HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF			
Court, municipal; judge's salary	776*		
Ramsey County League of Municipalit	ies 577	6/15/65	6/28/65
VAN BUREN, TOWN OF (St. Louis co	untu)	0, 10, 05	0, 20, 05
Cemetery funds, transfer to general fu	nd 655	7/30/65	8/12/65
VERGAS, VILLAGE OF	IIU 055	17 307 03	0/12/03
	109	5/ 3/65	6/24/65
Municipal liquor store	109	3/ 3/03	0/24/03
VINING, VILLAGE OF	100		
Municipal liquor store	109		
VIRGINIA, CITY OF			
Firemen's relief association	546		
VIVIAN, TOWN OF (Waseca county)			
Public improvements, authority for	192	5/ 6/65	5/18/65
WABASHA COUNTY			
Salaries; auditor, treasurer	. , 745	10/21/65	10/25/65
Tax levy, general revenue purposes	20	4/ 6/65	4/15/65
WADENA COUNTY			
Tax levy, courthouse building fund	442	6/ 1/65	7/ 8/65
WASECA, CITY OF		.,	., .,
Annexation of lake beds of Clear Lak	e and		
Loon Lake		8/26/65	9/ 9/65
Salaries; mayor, councilmen		8/26/65	9/ 9/65
WASECA COUNTY	107	6/ 20/ 03	<i>J</i> / <i>J</i> / 03
Tax levy, road and bridge fund	17	5/ 4/65	5/ 7/65
WASHINGTON COUNTY		37 47 03	3/ 1/03
	(24		
Court, district; clerk's fees			
Court, municipal, Stillwater; county's			- 100 100
of costs		6/23/65	6/30/65
Court, probate; records, reproduction			
destruction			
	261		
Disasters; emergency powers	252	6/ 1/65	6/10/65
(NOTE: For approvals by specific	cities,		
villages, boroughs, or towns in Washi			
county, see the affected unit)	~		
Disasters; emergency powers, amendme	ent 867		

^{*}Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967, under Laws 1965, Chapter 587, Section 1. Extended by Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 44, Section 3.

TABLE 4-1965 SPECIAL LAWS

(NOTE: For approvals by specific cities,			
villages, boroughs, or towns in Washington			
county, see the affected unit)			
Expenses; county commissioners	5241	6/ 1/65	6/14/65
Salary; county attorney	601	6/23/65	6/30/65
WATERVILLE, CITY OF			
Court, municipal; judge's salary	776*		
WATONWAN COUNTY		~ 1 = 1~=	- 145 165
Salary; auditor	667	6/ 1/65	6/17/65
WEST ST. PAUL, CITY OF			
Firemen's relief association; contributions, benefits	540	10/ 7/65	12/ 8/65
WHALAN, VILLAGE OF	540	10/ 1/05	12/ 6/05
Flood control, agreement with United States;			
acquisition of property; bond issue	217		
WHITÉ BEAR LÂKÊ, ČÍTY OF			
Ramsey County League of Municipalities	577	6/ 8/65	6/24/65
WHITE BEAR, TOWN OF (Ramsey county)			
Ramsey County League of Municipalities	577	6/10/65	6/15/65
WILKIN COUNTY	(72	(1 2/65	C/11/65
Salaries; auditor, treasurer	0/3	6/ 3/65	6/11/65
Court, municipal; judge's salary	776*		
WILTON, TOWN OF (Waseca county)	770		
Public improvements, authority for	192	6/ 8/65	6/10/65
WINDOM, TOWN OF (Mower county)			
Tax levy, fire protection	362		
WINONA, CITY OF			
Bond issue; schoolhouses and facilities;	67	11 5165	4/ 0/65
acquisition and betterment	67	4/ 5/65	4/ 8/65
Disaster powers; indebtedness, tax levies, contracts	311	5/10/65	5/13/65
Veterans referral center; appropriation		4/22/65	4/28/65
WINONA COUNTY	1//	4, 22, 05	4, 20, 03
Salaries; commissioners	461	6/ 8/65	6/10/65
Salaries; county officers	746	1/ 6/66 5/ 4/65	1/10/66
Veterans referral center, appropriation	198	5/ 4/65	5/ 6/65
WOODVILLE, TOWN OF (Waseca county)	400		
Public improvements, authority for	192		
WRIGHT COUNTY	665		
Court, district; clerk's fees	003		
collection of fees	639	6/23/65	10/28/65
YELLOW MEDICINE COUNTY		0, 20, 30	10, 20, 00
Tuberculosis sanatorium at Granite Falls,			
sale of	580	8/ 2/65	8/ 4/65
*Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967.		Laws 1965 C	hanter 587

^{*}Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967, under Laws 1965, Chapter 587, Section 1. Extended by Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 44, Section 3.

Section 1 Amended by Laws 1967, Chapter 813, Section 2.